Applicant Name:	Section 1 Rut H Brown + Debbiefnne Vigneri
Owner Name:	Ruth H Brown + DebbieAnne Vigneri
	Such & Brown + Department Vigne
Owner Signature:	HANN I SHAWA SUBSTR
	plication: Kuth H. Brown
Physical and Mailing	Address: <u>5104 Double Bridges Rd</u>
	Meherrin, VA 23954
	18-256-4933 (cell)
Email Address: M.	assage Odragon tracks, net
Fax Number (if applied	cable):
Power of Attorney Na	ame:
Power of Attorney Si	gnature:
As owner or authorized	agent of this property, I certify that this application is complete and accurate to the best o thorize the Lunenburg County representative(s) entry on the property for purposes of
my knowledge, and I au reviewing this application	
	on. Section 2
	on.
reviewing this application	Section 2 Property Information 019-13-0-1 & 019-13-0-2
reviewing this application	Section 2 Property Information 019-13-0-1 & 019-13-0-2 1-2.15ac & 2-6.16ac
reviewing this application	Section 2 Property Information $019-13-0-1 \in 019-13-0-a$ $1-2.15ac \notin a-6.16ac$ Pleasant Grove
Parcel Number(s): Area (ac./sq. ft.):	Section 2 Property Information 019-13-0-1 & 019-13-0-2 1-2.15ac & 2-6.16ac Pleasant Grove 3104 Double Bridges Rd
reviewing this application Parcel Number(s): Area (ac./sq. ft.): Magisterial District: Address:	Section 2 Property Information $019-13-0-1 \in 019-13-0-a$ $1-2.15ac \notin a-6.16ac$ Pleasant Grove
reviewing this application Parcel Number(s): Area (ac./sq. ft.): Magisterial District: Address: Existing Zoning:	Section 2 Property Information 019-13-0-1&019-13-0-a 1-Q.15ac & d-6.16ac Pleasant Grove 3104 Double Bridges Rd Mcherrin , VA 23954 A-1
reviewing this application Parcel Number(s): Area (ac./sq. ft.): Magisterial District: Address: Existing Zoning:	Section 2 Property Information 019-13-0-1 & 019-13-0-2 1-2.15ac & 2-6.16ac Pleasant Grove 3104 Double Bridges Rd
reviewing this application Parcel Number(s): Area (ac./sq. ft.): Magisterial District: Address: Existing Zoning:	Section 2 Property Information 019-13-0-1 & 019-13-0-2 1-Q.15ac & 2-6.16ac Pleasant Grove 3104 Double Bridges Rd Meherrin , VA 23954 A-1

	Adjacent Parcel (Property) Own	ners
Parcel Number	Adjacent Parcel (Property) Own Name(s) JaneTW Barber	Address
Turtor runnon	9	5030 Double Bridges Rd
	Vanet W Barber	Moherrin VA23954
		11/2/10/10/10/03/21

\*To obtain the information for adjacent property owners (adjacent to application parcel, across a roadway, across a waterway, can be impacted by the traffic or sound from the proposed business, etc.) can be obtained at https://lunenburggis.timmons.com/#/mwl.

\*\*If there are additional adjacent property owners, please include them on a separate sheet. Also, the letter that follows can be completed and mailed to adjacent property owners.

The application deadline is the 1<sup>st</sup> of the month proceeding the month in which the public hearing by the Planning Commission is to be held. The Planning Commission meeting is held on the 1<sup>st</sup> Thursday of the month at 7:00 p.m. Applications must be submitted in completed form a minimum of thirty (30) days prior to the scheduling of a public hearing by the Planning Commission. Notice of incomplete applications will be sent to the applicant at the listed address in Section 1.

The site plan must be submitted as described in the site plan requirements at the time of the application.

The application fee is \$400.00, which must be paid at the time of application submission.

\*\*Incomplete applications will be returned to the applicant and not docketed for a public hearing\*\*

### Section 3 Certification of Adjoining Property Owners

#### **Applicants Certification:**

I certify that I have notified all adjacent property owners, to the property, which is the subject of this application request, that this application is being filed. Notifications were sent via first class mail.

Adjacent property includes all property touching the project parcel, across roadways, watercourses, railroads, and/or municipal boundaries.

I further certify that the names and addresses below are those of the adjacent property owners as listed in the tax records of the Commissioner of Revenue of Lunenburg County.

Applicant's Signature: attoic Anne Viegei,	
State of: VirginiA	
State of: Virginia County of: LUNENDURY	
Before me, <u>Beverly Eqil Gregoric</u> Name of Notary Public	, on this $// h$ day of
December . 2023. Debbiegane L. Vigneri Applicant(s) Name	, personally appeared, and
provided verification to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the fo acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purposes and cons	regoing instrument and ideration therein expressed.
Given under my hand and seal of office this 11th day of December	, 20 <b>3</b> 3
Revender of an of Albored Notary Public's Signature	
Registration #: 7594872	
Commission Expiration: 7-31-26	
	(Seally Y GAIL GREE
Verification of Identity         []Driver's License or Govt./State Identification Card:         State:       Number:         []U.S. Passport:       Number:	NOTARY PUBLIC REG. #7594872 *
[] U. S. Military ID Card [] Social Security Card [] Birth Certificate	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 7-3/-3/-
[] Other:	WEALTH OF

4	n	
C	ΰ	
1	Ē	
3	-	
(	υ	
\$	2	1
	0	
5	-	
C	1	
4	1	
+5	1	
+5	1	
0 +0000	1	
+5	1	
+unocip	lacell	
+5	lacell	

Parcel Address	Owner	Owner Parcel ID PRN	PRN	Class Class	Tax Map Double Circ Block Lot	Lot	
5030 DOUBLE BRIDGES ROAD	<b>BARBER JANET</b>	ANET W	• •	1605 SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE (SUBURB 019	OA		11
N/A	<b>ARVIN CH</b>	<b>ARVIN CHARLES R ET A</b>		1606 AGRICULTURAL/UNDEVELOPED (20-: 019	OA		12
N/A	<b>BROWN F</b>	<b>BROWN RUTH H OR DI</b>		12240 SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE (SUBURB 019	13		2
N/A	AMARAL LISA B	LISA B	H	13675 SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE (SUBURB 019	OA	11A	

To: Adja	acent Property Owner of Parcel(s) 019-13-0-1 & 019-13-0-2
From:	Ruth H Brown + Debbie Anne Vigneri
Date:	12/6/2023
The follow Planning C	ing application will be submitted for review to the Lunenburg County office:
[] Rez	oning
[↓ Con	ditional Use Permit
[] Spe	cial Exception
Massi massi and	ose of existing space for Theraputic ge, classes, recovery meetings celebrations
the Lunenbu https://www it_application The Plannin the public ho	ion will be available for viewing at the Lunenburg County Planning Office and on rg County website at: <u>.lunenburgva.gov/government/planning_commission/pending_conditional_use_perm</u> <u>ns.php</u> g Office shall notify all adjacent property owner(s) of the time, day, and location of earing(s) to be held on this application. Should you have questions and/or comments, ct the Planning Office at 434.696.2142 or <u>taylor@lunenburgva.gov</u> .

	Section 4
	Applicant's Report Section 8.3(b) of Lunenburg Zoning Ordinance
propos	application for a Conditional Use Permit shall be accompanied by a report from the applicant describing the ed Conditional Use and explaining the way it complies with the requirements and standards of this article.
	llowing questions address the basic issues. The Planning Commission and/or Board of Supervisors may t additional information.
	What type of use is being requested?
rash pickw pout ax av	P Theraputic Massage, Classes, Recovery Meetings released: Done in existing space.
rash ax a	Recovery Communities
pouroral	"Classroom area" in house w restroom. 3-4 tables for missage tables for classes
pour ou 2.)	<u>3-4 tables for massage tables for classes</u> Describe how you plan to develop the property for the proposed use and any associated uses.
	Bhelter on top of hill sor outdoor use
	When weather perits - "party tent" ~ 20' x 20'
	formerly ao'x 40'- looking at adding pavilion
3	Describe why the proposed use is desirable and appropriate for the area. What measures will be taken to
5.)	ensure that the proposed use will not have a negative impact on the surrounding vicinity?
	Appensory Per the LIKIV Comprehensive
	plan 2019-2024
	-diversified economy -possible opportunities for youth/teens
	- recreational opportunity - community facilities & services
	- education / workforce training
	Also, address the following:
	a. Details of Operations: Owners are Licensed Massage Therapic, Teachers
a-step:	Healers, Coaches and minister
Surdaus	← b. Hours of Operation: <u>Some time Let covern 7Am + 9Pm on Various day</u> c. Traffic: <u>1-10 vehiculs for various reasons</u>
est:	at most approx 10 per session
Mon-Day.	op d. Noise: N/A fine W Noise Ord
7:30a-9.0 Iny on sche	aule e. Dust/Smoke: N/A - driveway paved
Jugo	f. Runoff: $\Lambda/A$
	g. Intensity of Use: <u>Several days per month</u>
	h. Hazardous Materials: N/A
	i. Outside Storage: N/A
4	) Is the use location on a floodplain, wetland area, or dam break inundation zone? If so, please specify.
4.	No
	) Are there any deed restrictions concerning the type of use proposed? If so, provide the date the said
5.	restrictions expire. No

NO

- 6.) Has a survey of the parcel(s) been conducted to include project parcel, property boundaries, existing roadways and structures, and adjoining parcels, as well as the parcel owner? If so, is it included in the application packet? (A recent survey is required to be submitted for the application to be deemed YES NO complete.) -please circle one:
- 7.) Has a site plan been included to note the information required on the survey, but also any new construction, parking, clearing, planting, etc.? (A site plan is required to be submitted for the application to be deemed will email - check google earth complete.) -please circle one: YES NO
- 8.) Has a business plan been established? If so, please provide it with application submittal. (A business plan is required to be submitted for the application to be deemed complete.)
  - YES -please circle one:
- 9.) Describe how the proposed project complies or refutes the goals and objectives noted in the Kenbridge-Victoria-Lunenburg Comprehensive Plan. This can be found on the Lunenburg County, Virginia website. The Goals, Objectives, and Strategies are located on pages 122 through 134 of the Kenbridge-Victoria-Lunenburg Comprehensive Plan. (This is required to be completed for the application to be deemed complete.)

WDS Comply ments the mission by remoting + teaching health + well ness to the Tri-county cittizens. Weester lasses on minisulness, heathly cating, LWD Lasces els care

By both therapitic modalities and ducation we address the needs individuals + Samilies her

See Section 4 question 3

## **Documents Required at Application Submittal:**

- 1. A copy of one (1) Notification of Application Submittal to Adjacent Property Owners
- 2. Survey
- 3. Site Plan
- 4. Business Plan
- 5. Fire Safety Plan
- 6. Traffic Plan (if applicable)

7RV confit

- a. Must include adequate ingress and egress for fire, EMS, and law enforcement.
- b. Ingress and egress for patrons.
- c. Traffic flow within the parcel(s) of the application.
- 7. Plan for Sanitary Facilities (if applicable) in house
- 8. Proof of Insurance (if applicable) will emul
- 9. Trash Disposal Plan (if applicable) hauled off weekly if event whin 48 hrs

rd clean up - Dot picks up.



Inner Wizdom	n Dragon Spirit
Busin	ess Plan
Identity	<b>Problem</b> In this age of automation and impersonal
A family owned, veteran owned, women owned business offering therapeutic massage, classes, recovery meetings, and celebrations	connections, people need places where they can learn, grow, and heal, in person and face to face.
Our solution	Target market
With over 50 combined years in practicing, leading, and teaching various modalities and groups, we offer individuals and small groups the opportunity to grow, learn, and heal.	The target audience is primarily adults, including elderly, veterans, and those in 12-step recovery. We also reach younger people with nature walks, mindfulness, and movement.
The competition	Revenue streams
There are local massage therapists, personal trainers, coaches, and recovery groups. These are more cohorts than competition, however.	The primary revenue comes from the personal therapeutic massage offered by Ruth & Debbie. Classes cost from \$15 for a yoga class to \$300 for continuing education classes for licensed massage therapists.
Marketing activities	Expenses
At this time, our marketing is mostly word of mouth and referrals. We are listed as providers for CES's on the NCBTMB website, and our own website. We occasionally offer classes for local schools, teachers, and organizations.	<ul> <li>Basic office supplies, oils, and materials for handouts.</li> <li>Memberships in professional organizations</li> <li>Continuing education and travel</li> </ul>
Team and key roles	Milestones
The only roles are the owners, Ruth H. Brown and DebbieAnne Vigneri. There is no plan to hire any employees	As our reputation expands, we hope to connect with more people who can benefit from our skills and services.

Inner Wizdom Dragon Spirit Ruth & Debbie 5104 Double Bridges Rd Meherrin, VA 23954 <u>Massage@dragonTracks.net</u> (518) 256-4933



# ErieSecure Business<sup>TM</sup> Policy Declarations

Coverage provided by
Erie Insurance Company

100 Erie Insurance Place Erie, PA 16530 erieinsurance.com

#### Mailing name and address for Insured

INNER WIZDOM DRAGON SPIRIT RUTH BROWN & DEBBIEANNE 5104 DOUBLE BRIDGES RD MEHERRIN VA 23954-2237



DD1465

Named Insured's full name RUTH BROWN & DEBBIEANNE VIGNERI DBA INNER WIZDOM DRAGON SPIRIT

#### Legal entity Partnership - Individual

Agent		Policy period	Policy number
DD1154	W A WATSON & SONS INS AGY INC	12/12/2023 to 12/12/2024	Q61 0345868

#### Agent address and phone

W A WATSON & SONS INS AGY INC PO BOX 567 FARMVILLE, VA 23901-0567 (800) 775-8350

#### Agency email address

staff@wawatson.com

Policy period begins at 12:01 A.M. standard time on the effective date and ends at 12:01 A.M. standard time on the expiration date. Standard time is determined at the stated address of the Named Insured.

#### Agency website

http://www.wawatson.com

The insurance applies to those premises described below. This is subject to all applicable terms of the policy and attached forms and endorsements.

## Policy Discounts

Multi-policy Payment plan

## **Premium Summary**

**Total net premium:** Final premium: (This is not a bill. Your invoice will follow in a separate mailing.) **\$590** \$590.00

# **Liability Protection**

Commercial general liability coverage Coverage	Deductible	<b>Limit</b> \$1,000,000 Each
Bodily injury and property damage		occurrence
Personal and advertising injury		\$1,000,000 Any one person or organization
Medical expense payments		Excluded
Damage to premises rented to you – Fire legal liability		\$1,000,000 Any one
		premises
General aggregate		\$2,000,000
Products – Completed operations aggregate		\$2,000,000
Non-owned and hired automobile liability	<b>Aaaa</b>	Included
Damage to customers autos - Legal liability	\$200	Included
Policy Optional Coverages and Exclusions		
Coverage	Deductible	Limit
	Deductible	
Coverage	Deductible	<b>Limit</b> \$25,000
<b>Coverage</b> Colleges or schools (Limited form) Identity recovery – Owners and employees	Deductible	
Coverage Colleges or schools (Limited form) Identity recovery – Owners and employees Exclusion - Perfluoroalkyl and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS)	Deductible	
Coverage Colleges or schools (Limited form) Identity recovery – Owners and employees Exclusion - Perfluoroalkyl and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) Abuse or molestation exclusion	Deductible	
Coverage Colleges or schools (Limited form) Identity recovery – Owners and employees Exclusion - Perfluoroalkyl and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) Abuse or molestation exclusion Exclusion – Athletic or sports participants	Deductible	
Coverage Colleges or schools (Limited form) Identity recovery – Owners and employees Exclusion - Perfluoroalkyl and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) Abuse or molestation exclusion	Deductible	
Coverage Colleges or schools (Limited form) Identity recovery – Owners and employees Exclusion - Perfluoroalkyl and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) Abuse or molestation exclusion Exclusion – Athletic or sports participants Description of operation(s): Yoga Participants	Deductible	
Coverage Colleges or schools (Limited form) Identity recovery – Owners and employees Exclusion - Perfluoroalkyl and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) Abuse or molestation exclusion Exclusion – Athletic or sports participants Description of operation(s): Yoga Participants Exclusion – Corporal punishment	Deductible	

Risk Information for Location 1 - Building 1					
Address:	5104 DOUBLE BRIDGES RD	Windstorm/Hail:	Prope	rty deductible	
City/State:	MEHERRIN, VA	Insured interest:	Buildir	ng owner	
Zip code:	23954	Year built:	2019		
County:	Lunenburg				
Property deductible*:	\$1,000				
Production or process machinery deductible:	\$1,000				
Production or process machinery deductible - Income protection:	1x day				
Occupancy/Operations:	18200 Spas 47474 School - trade or vocational				
Location 1 - Building 1 summary Coverage	1	Deductil	ble	Limit	
Property coverage part Business personal property: Comp cost	prehensive perils, 80% coinsurance, Re	placement		\$10,000	

# Page 3 of 5

## Schedule of Forms

Form number	Edition date	Description
CG0001	04/13 *	Commercial General Liability Coverage Form
CG0179	07/10 *	Virginia Changes
CG2101	11/85 *	Exclusion - Athletic or Sports Participants
CG2106	05/14 *	Exclusion - Access or Disclosure of Confidential or Personal Information and Data-Related
		Liability - With Limited Bodily Injury Exception
CG2109	06/15 *	Exclusion - Unmanned Aircraft
CG2135	10/01 *	Exclusion - Coverage C - Medical Payments
CG2146	07/98 *	Abuse or Molestation Exclusion
CG2170	01/15 *	Cap on Losses from Certified Acts of Terrorism
CG2230	07/98 *	Exclusion - Corporal Punishment
CG2251	07/98 *	Exclusion - Law Enforcement Activities
CG2256	07/98 *	Exclusion - Injury to Volunteer Firefighters
CG2271	04/13 *	Colleges or Schools (Limited Form)
CG4032	05/23 *	Exclusion - Perfluoroalkyl and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS)
EPP0001	10/22 *	ErieSecure Business Property Coverage Part
EPP0006	10/19 *	ErieSecure Business Extra Liability Coverages
EPP0008	09/23 *	Policy Change Endorsement - Exclusions
EPP0009	<b>1</b> 0/19 *	Exclusion - Professional Liability
EPP0010VA	10/22 *	Virginia Property Change Endorsement
EPP0011VA	07/21 *	Liability Change Endorsement
EPP0035	10/19 *	Important Notice to Virginia Policyholders - ErieSecure Business
EPP0051	10/19 *	Important Notice - Data Breach Response Expenses Coverage
EPP0222	10/19 *	Windstorm or Hail - Deductible
EPP2903	10/19 *	Identity Recovery - Owners and Employees
EPP3208	10/19 *	Exclusion - Lead Liability
EPP4000VA	10/19 *	ErieSecure Business Policy - Virginia
EPP4006	10/19 *	Coverage for Punitive Damages
IL952A	03/21 *	Cap on Losses from Certified Acts of Terrorism
IL985H	03/21 *	Disclosure Pursuant to Terrorism Risk Insurance Act





Classroom—Exit doors closed



Classroom—Exit doors open

Instructions for use—in case of fire



5104 Double Bridges Rd

Note - Parking on Hill is paved Parking spots in Front of House - also Paved







